

Nos. 11-A520, 11-A521

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

RICK PERRY, in his official capacity as Governor of Texas, HOPE ANDRADE, in
her official capacity as Secretary of State, and the STATE OF TEXAS,

Applicants,

v.

SHANNON PEREZ, *et al.*,

Respondents.

RICK PERRY, in his official capacity as Governor of Texas, HOPE ANDRADE, in
her official capacity as Secretary of State, and the STATE OF TEXAS,

Applicants,

v.

WENDY DAVIS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**CONSOLIDATED REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY APPLICATIONS
FOR STAY OF INTERLOCUTORY ORDERS DIRECTING
IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERIM REDISTRICTING PLANS**

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
CONOR B. DUGAN
JEFFREY M. HARRIS
Bancroft PLLC
1919 M Street, N.W.
Suite 470
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 234-0090
Facsimile: (202) 234-2806
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas
JONATHAN MITCHELL
Solicitor General of Texas
DAVID J. SCHENCK
JAMES D. BLACKLOCK
MATTHEW H. FREDERICK

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
[Tel.] (512) 936-1700
[Fax] (512) 474-2697
david.schenck@oag.state.tx.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

CONSOLIDATED REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY
APPLICATIONS FOR STAY 1

I. TEXAS HAS AGGRESSIVELY PURSUED THE STATUTORY
OPTION OF JUDICIAL PRECLEARANCE.....2

II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION DISREGARDS IMPORTANT
PRINCIPLES OF FEDERALISM AND THE WELL-ESTABLISHED
STANDARDS FOR GRANTING PRELIMINARY OR INTERIM
RELIEF5

CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Harris v. McRae, 444 U.S. 1089 (1980)..... 10

Lopez v. Monterey County, 525 U.S. 266 (1999)..... 7

Miller v. Johnson, 515 U.S. 900 (1995) 2

Nken v. Mukasey, 129 S.Ct. 622 (2008)..... 10

Northwest Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder, 557 U.S. 193 (2009) 9

Upham v. Seamon, 456 U.S. 37 (1982) 2, 7

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, 555 U.S. 7, 20 (2008) 9

Statute

28 C.F.R. § 51.27 2
